children, the mother or the incapacitated father, as necessary. In the case of the death of a minor child not to exceed one hundred dollars shall be allowed to cover the burial expenses of such child. Aid pursuant to this section shall be the only form of public assistance granted to the family, except medical and dental aid, and no aid shall continue longer than one year without reinvestigation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1931.

No. 231, A.]

[Published May 1, 1931.

CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to create subsection (9b) of section 59.08 of the statutes,

relating to a closing hour for places where soft drinks are sold. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.08 of the statutes to read: (59.08) (9b) Enact ordinances providing for a specified closing hour for places where soft drinks are sold. Ordinances, by-laws, or rules and regulations enacted by a county board under this subsection shall not apply to any city or village in such county which has or may hereafter by ordinance regulate and control places where soft drinks are sold.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1931.

No. 270, A.]

[Published May 1, 1931.

CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to amend section 289.43 of the statutes, relating to innkeepers' liens, and ex-service men's exemptions therefrom.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 289.43 of the statutes is amended to read: 289.43 Every innkeeper, hotel keeper, and every keeper of a boarding house or lodging house, whether individual, copartnership, or corporation, shall have a lien upon and may retain the possession of all the baggage and other effects brought into his inn, hotel, boarding house, or lodging house by any guest, boarder, or lodger, whether the same is the individual property of such guest, boarder, or lodger, or under his control, or the property of any other person for whose board, lodging, or other accommodation the person contracting for such board and lodging is liable, for the proper charges owing such innkeeper, hotel keeper, or keeper of a boarding house or lodging house for any board, lodging or other accommodation furnished to or for such guest, boarder, or lodger, and for all money paid or advanced to any such guest, boarder, or lodger, not exceeding the sum of fifty dollars, and for such extras as are furnished at the written request signed by such guest, boarder, or lodger, until the amount of such charges is paid, and any execution or attachment levied upon any such baggage or effects shall be subject to such innkeepers' lien and the costs of satisfying it. Provided, however, that no lien shall be placed upon any property mentioned in this section for any bill or account which is chargeable against any person mentioned herein for malt, spirituous. ardent, or intoxicating liquors furnished to any of the aforesaid persons. Provided further, that no lien shall be placed upon the papers of any discharged soldier, sailor or marine that are derived from and evidence of military or naval service or adjusted compensation certificate, compensation, pension, citation medal or badge. Every keeper of a garage, livery or boarding stable, and every person pasturing or keeping any horses, carriages, automobiles, harness, mules, cattle, or stock shall have a lien upon and may retain the possession of any such horses, carriages, automobiles, harness, mules, cattle or stock for the amount which may be due him for the keeping, supporting, and care thereof until such amount is paid; provided, however, that no keeper of any garage, livery or boarding stable shall exercise the aforesaid lien upon any automobile unless there shall be posted in some conspicuous place a card, stating the charges for storing the aforesaid automobile, the same to be easily read at a distance of fifteen feet by any person entering the aforesaid garage by entrances. Any person violating this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished upon conviction thereof by a fine of not less than five dollars or more than twenty-five dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1931.

ı

No. 51, S.]

[Published May 2, 1931.

CHAPTER 79.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 16.35, subsection (9) of section 27.01, paragraph (c) of subsection (6) of section 27.065, subsection (2) of section 45.19, section 45.277, subsection (2) of section 66.06, paragraph (i) of subsection (5) of section 67.04, subsection (6) of section 67.05, subsection (3) of section 69.29, paragraph (c) of subsection (7) of section 84.02, section 88.40, section 122.10, paragraph (e) of subsection (1) of section 184.05, section 189.21, section 197.06, subsection (5) of section 197.10, section 252.20, subsection (7) of section 262.09, section 278.01, section 293.08, section 311.03, section 316.45, section 316.50, section 324.20, section 330.10, subsection (4) of section 330.19, subsection (1) of section 330.21; to repeal section 5.265, subsection (6) of section 61.41, subsection (11) of section 89.27, section 89.376, subsection (10) of section 98.12, section 260.16, section 330.28; to create subsection (6) of section 330.18; to renumber subsection (15) of section 82.02 to be section 82.07; to restore subsection (4) of section 67.10, withdrawn by Laws 1925, chapter 385, section 7, and to restore and renumber section 192.55, Statutes 1927, withdrawn by Laws 1929, chapter 504, section 120, to be section 192.50, of the statutes, all for the purpose of correcting errors, reconciling conflicts, supplying omissions, and for repealing obsolete and unconstitutional provisions.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 5.265 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection (1) of section 16.35 of the statutes is amended to read:

(16.35) (1) When any appointing power in any such county learns that vacancy has occurred, or is about to occur in any office or position in the classified service in his department, he shall forthwith notify the chief * * * examiner of such fact. When an eligible list (containing the names of persons who have,

189